as the sum of a risk-free return and a risk premium which, in turn, depends on the risk specific to the business (such risk reflecting both

industry risk and country risk).

Results of the impairment test

Goodwill was tested for impairment on the reporting date, without any impairment loss.

In particular, for the Dealer Financing line the test was performed by adopting the definition of CGU described above.

 The underlying assumptions to calculate the recoverable amounts of the CGUs reflect past experience and earnings forecasts approved by

the competent corporate bodies and officers and are consistent with external sources of information, particularly:

 the discount rate of 10,19% was calculated as cost of capital, considering a risk-free interest rate of 0.55%, a risk premium for the

company of 7.65% and a beta of 1.26;

 the estimated growth rate was 1.7%.

Sensitivity analysis has been done, by simulating a change in significant parameters such as an increase in the discount rate up to 1% or a

decrease in the growth rate “g”. After such analysis the recoverable amount is confirmed to be higher than carrying amount.

13.2 Intangible assets: annual changes

Goodwill

Other intangible assets:

generated internally
Other intangible assets:

Total

Finite indefinite Finite indefinite

A. Gross opening balance 226,336 20,768 - 181,180 - 428,284

A.1 Total net reduction in value (45,998) (19,362) - (145,417) - (210,777)

A.2 Net opening balance 180,338 1,406 - 35,763 - 217,507

B. Increases - 18,428 - 10,382 - 28,810

B.1 Puchases - 891 - 7,597 - 8,488

B.2 Increases in intagible assets generated internally x 17,536 - 2,745 - 20,281

B.3 Write-backs x - - - - -

B.4 Increases in fair value: - - - - - -

- net equity x - - - - -

-  profit & loss x - - - - -

B.5 Positive exchange differences - 1 - 40 - 41

B.6 Other changes - - - - - -

C. Reductions - 513 - 27,883 - 28,396

C.1 Disposals - (46) - 4,353 - 4,307

C.2 Write-downs - 558 3 5,531 - 6,092

- Amortization x 558 3 5,531 - 6,092

- Write-downs - - - - - -

+ in equity x - - - - -

+ profit & loss - - - - - -

C.3 Reduction in fair value - - - - - -

- in equity x - - - - -

- through profit or loss x - - - - -

F-55

C.4 Transfers to non-current assets held for sale - - - - - -

C.5 Negative exchange differences - 1 - - - 1

C.6 Other changes - - (3) 17,999 - 17,996

D. Net closing balance 180,338 19,321 - 18,262 - 217,921

D.1 Total net reduction in value (45,998) (22,121) - (148,402) - (216,521)

E. Closing balance 226,336 41,442 - 166,664 - 434,442

F. Carried at cost 180,338 1,785 - 35,794 - 217,917

F-56

Section 14 – Tax Assets and Tax Liabilities  – Assets Item 140 and Liabilities Item 80

14.1 Deferred tax assets: breakdown

31/12/2015 31/12/2014

- Balancing to the P&L 164,270 165,811

- Balancing to the Net equity 2,992 3,519

Total 167,262 169,330

14.2 Deferred tax liabilities: breakdown

31/12/2015 31/12/2014

- Balancing to the profit and loss 63,155 46,048

- Balancing to the net equity - -

Total 63,155 46,048

14.3 Deferred tax assets: annual changes (balancing P&L)

31/12/2015 31/12/2014

1. Opening balance 165,811 150,856

2. Increases 44,043 36,542

2.1 Deferred tax assets of the year 43,205 36,288

a) relating to previous years 2,012 -

b) due to change in accounting policies - -

c) write-backs - -

d) other (creation of temporary differences, use of TLCF) 41,193 36,288

2.2 New taxes or increases in tax rates - -

2.3 Other increases 838 254

3. Decreases 45,583 21,587

3.1 Deferred tax assets derecognised in the year 45,409 21,357

a) reversals of temporary differences 45,409 21,357

b) write-downs of non-recoverable items - -

c) change in accounting policies - -

d) other - -

3.2  Reduction in tax rates - -

3.3 Other decreases 174 230

a) conversion into tax credit under L.  214/2011 - -

b) others 174 230

4. Final amount 164,271 165,811

F-57

14.4 Deferred tax liabilities: annual changes (balancing P&L)

31/12/2015 31/12/2014

1. Opening balance 46,048 45,467

2. Increases 22,003 6,148

2.1 Deferred tax liabilities of the year 21,554 6,117

a) relating to previous years 64 -

b) due to change in accounting policies - -

c) other 21,490 6,117

2.2 New taxes or increases in tax rates - -

2.3 Other increases 449 31

3. Decreases 4,896 5,567

3.1 Deferred tax liabilities derecognised in the year 4,861 5,519

a) reversals of temporary differences 4,861 5,519

b) due to change in accounting policies - -

c) other - -

3.2 Reductions in tax rates - -

3.3 Other decreases 35 48

4. Final amount 63,155 46,048

14.5 Deferred tax assets: annual changes ( balancing Net Equity)

31/12/2015 31/12/2014

1. Opening balance 3,519 3,256

2. Increases 329 288

2.1 Deferred tax assets of the year 306 263

a) relating to previous years - 263

b) due to change in accounting principles - -

c) other (creation of temporary differences) 306 -

2.2 New taxes or increase in tax rates - -

2.3 Other increases 23 25

3. Decreases 856 25

3.1 Deferred tax assets derecognised in the year 856 -

a) reversals of temporary differences 856 -

b) writedowns of non-recoverable items - -

c) due to change in accounting principles - -

d) other - -

3.2 Reduction in tax rates - -

3.3 Other decreases - 25

4. Final amount 2,992 3,519

This item includes deferred tax assets recognized through equity as calculated on the cash flow hedge reserve relating to the future cash

flows of hedging derivatives and the fiscal effect on the AOCI reserve.

F-58

Section 16 – Other Assets – Item 160

16.1 Other assets: breakdown

Breakdown 31/12/2015 31/12/2014

1. Due from employees 4,099 3,581

2. Receivables arising from sales and services 235,773 297,022

3. Sundry receivables 132,760 71,925

receivables arising from insurance services 38,566 33,094

receivables in the process of collection 530 2,906

security deposits 2,074 2,228